
NO. 11-0274

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2012**

STATE OF OREGON,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS CAPTAIN,

Respondent and cross-petitioner.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Oregon Court of Appeals*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

TEAM 52
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court should overturn the Oregon Court of Appeals because Cush-Hook aboriginal title to the lands at Kelley Point Park was extinguished in 1850.....	5
A. A permissive right of occupancy, aboriginal title exists only as long as an Indian tribe exclusively occupies and uses its aboriginal territory	6
1. <i>Aboriginal title is established aboriginal possession: The continuous and exclusive occupation and use of lands for an extensive period of time</i>	7
2. <i>Aboriginal title is not a property right and is not protected against by government takings</i>	10
B. Aboriginal title is extinguished upon government action inconsistent with aboriginal possession or by abandonment of aboriginal territory	12
1. <i>Termination of aboriginal occupancy and use evidences extinguishment of aboriginal title by abandonment</i>	13
2. <i>Congressional action adverse to Indian occupancy and use effectuates extinguishment of aboriginal title</i>	14
i. Extinguishment upon treaty signing.....	14
ii. Extinguishment by federal action	15
iii. Extinguishment by opening aboriginal lands to settlement	16
C. Cush-Hook aboriginal title could only survive if it was never subject to extinguishment by Congress and the Cush-Hook continued to use and occupy the lands at Kelley Point Park	17

1. <i>Aboriginal title to Kelley Point Park terminated when the Cush-Hook abandoned the land thereby ceasing aboriginal possession</i>	17
2. <i>Congressional action adverse to the Cush-Hook aboriginal rights of use and occupancy constituted Congressional extinguishment of aboriginal title, regardless of whether the tribe abandoned the lands or not</i>	19
II. This Court should affirm the Oregon Court of Appeals because Oregon has criminal jurisdiction over archaeological objects located on public lands such as Kelley Point Park.....	21
A. Public Law 280 applies to lands held by aboriginal title	22
B. Oregon statutes regulating archaeological objects do not apply to federal lands, and therefore, are not preempted by federal statute.....	23
C. Oregon has criminal jurisdiction over the archaeological, cultural, and historical objects at Kelley Point Park	24
1. <i>Oregon's exercise of criminal jurisdiction was valid pursuant to Public Law 280 and was not contingent upon whether the Cush-Hook held aboriginal title to lands in Kelley Point Park.....</i>	24
2. <i>The federal statutes do not prohibit state regulation of archaeological objects</i>	27
CONCLUSION.....	28
APPENDICES:	
APPENDIX “A”: U.S. Constitutional Provisions.....	A-1
APPENDIX “B”: Federal Statutory Provisions.....	B-1
APPENDIX “C”: Oregon Statutory Provisions.....	C-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:	
<i>Beecher v. Wetherby,</i> 95 U.S. 517 (1877).....	12, 14
<i>Bryan v. Itasca Cnty.,</i> 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	22
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians,</i> 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	22, 23
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia,</i> 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	7
<i>Johnson v. M'Intosh,</i> 21 U.S. 543 (1823).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock,</i> 187 U.S. 553, 566 (1903).....	6, 11
<i>Mitchel v. United States,</i> 34 U.S. 711 (1835).....	7
<i>Oneida Cnty. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.,</i> 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	9, 10
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State v. Oneida Cnty., N.Y.,</i> 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	8, 9
<i>Pac. Gas and Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Development Comm'n.,</i> 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	23, 24
<i>Shoshone Tribe of Indians of Wind River Reservation v. United States,</i> 299 U.S. 476 (1937).....	11
<i>Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v. United States,</i> 348 U.S. 272 (1955).....	3, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Alcea Band of Tillamooks,</i> 329 U.S. 40 (1946).....	7, 12
<i>United States v. Kagama,</i> 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	6

<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	6
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905)	11
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	11
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	23
<i>Williams v. City of Chicago</i> , 242 U.S. 434 (1917).....	13
